LFC/2800r(1)

05/17/89 10:20 a.m.

1895300-1817

4600

#### MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT.

### ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, AND

#### FINANCING STATEMENT

(LOAN A)

THIS MORTGAGE is made as of May 17, 1989, between Northwestern Atrium Center Associates, an Illinois limited partnership (the "Partnership"), Chicago Title and Trust Company, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 31, 1982 and known as Trust No. 1079000 ("Trustee") (Partnership and Trustee are collectively referred to herein as the "Mortgage,"), and CITICORP REAL ESTATE, INC., a Delaware corporation, individually and as agent for itself and one or more co-lender, (the "Mortgages").

#### WITNESSETH:

THAT, WHEREAS Mortgagor has concurrently herewith executed and delivered to Mortgagee a Mortgage note bearing even date herewith (the "Note") in the principal sum of Three Hundred Million DOLLARS (\$300,000,000.00) made payable to the order of Mortgagee, in and by which Note Mortgagor promises to pay the said principal sum, or so much thereof as has been advanced, and interest at the rate and in installments as provided in the Note, with a final payment of the outstanding principal balance and accrued and unpaid interest being due on or before the 18th day of May, 1992, which date is subject to extension to a date on a later than the 18th day of May, 1993 in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement. All of suid principal and interest is made payable at such place as the holder or holders of the Note (the "Holders") may from time to time, in writing appoint, and in absence of such appointment, then by bank wire to the Mortgagee's account at Citibank, N.A. New York.

NOW, THEREFORE, Mortgagor, in consideration of the debt evidenced by the Note and to secure the timely payment of both principal and interest in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Note and in accordance with the terms, previsions and limitations of this Mortgage, and to secure the performance of the covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Note, the Loan Agreement (as such term is defined in Section) 33 contained hereof) and any other documents evidencing and securing the loan secured hereby (collectively the "Loan Documents") to be performed by Mortgagor, does by these presents MORTGAGE, GRANT, concerned by Mortgagor, does by these presents MORTGAGE, GRANT, concerned by Mortgagor, does by these presents mortgages, its successors and assigns, the real estate described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Land") and made a part hereof and all of its estate, right, title and interest therein, situated, lying, and being in the City of Chicago, County of Cook and State of Illinois, which, with the property hereinafter described, is referred to as the "Premises";

TOGETHER with all easements, rights of way, strips and gores of land, vaults, streets, alleys, water rights, mineral rights, and rights used in connection with the Land or to provide a means of access to the Land, and all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereof and thereto pertaining or

39229538

DI-GREUICZ

11-97-1.050

belonging, and all underground and overhead passageways and licenses in connection therewith;

TOGETHER with all leasehold estates, right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in any and all leases, subleases, management agreements, arrangements, concessions, or agreements, written or oral, relating to the use and occupancy of the Land and improvements or any portion thereof located thereon, now or hereafter existing or entered into;

TOGETHER with all rents, issues and profits thereof for so long and during all such times as Mortgagor may be entitled thereto (which are pledged primarily and on a parity with said real estate and not secondarily);

TOCETHER with any and all buildings and improvements now or hereafter erected on the Land, including, but not limited to, the fixtures, attachments, appliances, equipment, machinery, and other inticles attached to said buildings and improvements and all taigible personal property owned by Mortgagor now or any time hereafter located on or at the Land or used in connection therewith, including, but not limited to, all goods, machinery, tools, equipment (including fire sprinklers and alarm systems, air conditioning, heating, boilers, refrigerating, electronic monitoring, water, lighting, power, sanitation, waste removal, entertainment, recreational, window or structural cleaning rigs, maintenance and all other equipment of every kind), lobby and all other indoor or outdoor furniture (including tables, chairs, planters, desks, sofas, shelves, lockers and cabinets), furnishings, appliances, inventory, rugs, carpets and other floor coverings, draperies, drapery rods and brackets, awnings, venetian blinds, partitions, chandeliers and other lighting fixtures, and all other fixtures, apparatus, equipment, furniture, furnishings, and articles used in connection with the operation of a Class A office building on the Land, it being understood that the anymeration of any specific articles of property shall in nowise assult in or be held to exclude any items of property not specifically mentioned;

TOGETHER with all the estate, interest, right, title, other claim or demand, including claims or demand, with respect to the proceeds of insurance in effect with respect thereto, which Mortgagor now has or may hereinafter acquire in the Premises, and any and all awards made for the taking by eninent domain, or by any proceedings or purchase in lieu thereof, of the whole or any part of the Premises, including without limitation any awards resulting from the change of grade of streets and awards for severance damages.

All of the land, estate and property hereinabove described, real, personal and mixed, whether affixed or annexed or not (except where otherwise hereinabove specified) and all rights hereby conveyed and mortgaged are intended so to be as a unit and are hereby understood, agreed and declared to form a part and parcel of the real estate and to be appropriated to the use of the real estate, and shall for the purposes of this Mortgage be deemed to be real estate and conveyed and mortgaged hereby.

Mortgagor covenants that it is lawfully seized of the Premises, that the same are unencumbered except for the Permitted Exceptions (as defined in the Loan Agreement), and that it has good right, full power and lawful authority to convey and mortgage the same, and that it will warrant and forever

defend said Premises and the quiet and peaceful possession of the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Premises unto the said Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, forever, for the purposes and uses herein set forth.

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT:

Maintenance, Repair and Restoration of Improvements, Payment of Liens, Etc.

Mortgagor shall (a) promptly repair, restore or rebuild any buildings or improvements now or hereafter on the Premises which may become damaged or be destroyed, provided, however, that if Mortgagee has elected to apply insurance proceeds in connection with a casualty to reduce the amount of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, the failure of Mortgagor to comply with the terms of this Section 1(a) with respect to any such casualty shall not result in an Event of Default under this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents until the Acceleration Data (as hereinafter defined); (b) keep the Premises in good condition and repair, without waste, and free from mechanics' lies or other liens or claims for lien; provided, however, that Nortgagor shall have the right to contest in good faith and with peasonable diligence the validity of any such lien or claim upon furnishing (i) to the title insurance company approved by Mortgagee such security or indemnity as it may require to induce said title insurance company to issue its title insurance commitments of its mortgage title insurance policies insuring against all such claims or liens, or (ii) to Mortgagee such other security with respect to such claim as may be acceptable to Mortgagee; (c) pey when due any indebtedness which may be secured by a lien or charge on the Premises and comply with all requirements of all loan documents evidencing or securing such indebtedness, and, upon request, exhibit satisfactory evidence of the discharge of such prior lien to Mortgagee; (d) complete in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement any building or buildings or any improvements now or at any time in the process of erection upon the Premises and any renovation of existing buildings, including but not limited to the Construction (as defined in the Loan Agreement); (e) comply with all requirements of less, municipal ordinances or restrictions of record with respect to the Pramises and the use thereof provided, however, that Mortgagor may In good faith and with reasonable diligence contest such requirements and restrictions which do not (i) relate to matters of heith or safety, (ii) violate the terms of any existing Major Lerses, or (iii) result in adverse consequences with respect to the Premises or Mortgagee's security therein; (f) initiate or acquiesce in no zoning variation or reclassification without Mortgagee's written consent except such zoning variations or reclassifications as are customarily obtained in the ordinary course of business and are not inconsistent with the current operation of a Class A office building and retail project on the Premises; (g) pay each item of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage when due according to the terms hereof or of the Note; (h) make no material alterations to or demolish any portion of the Premises other than work and tenant improvements required under tenant leases, except as required by law or municipal ordinance or as contemplated by the Loan Agreement; and (i) suffer or permit no change in the general nature of the occupancy of the Premises from that of a first class office building and retail project without Mortgagee's written consent.

#### Payment of Taxes

Mortgagor shall pay before any penalty attaches all general taxes, and shall pay special taxes, special assessments, water charges, sewer service charges, and other charges against the Premises ("Impositions") when due, and shall, upon written request, furnish to Mortgagee duplicate receipts therefor. Mortgagor may, in good faith and with reasonable diligence, contest the validity or amount of any such Impositions provid-(1) that such contest shall have the effect of preventing the collection of the Impositions so contested and the sale or forfeiture of said Premises or any part thereof, or any interest therein, to satisfy the same; (2) that Mortgagor has, before such Impositions shall have been increased by any interest, penalties or costs, notified Mortgagee in writing of the intention of Mortgagor to contest the same; and (3) that Mortgago: shall have deposited with Mortgages at such place as Mortgagee hay from time to time in writing appoint, and, in the absence of such appointment, then at the office of Mortgages, 200 S. Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois, either (i) a sum of money, (ii) Slatter of credit from an institution reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee, or (iii) such other security as Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, shall accept, which shall be sufficient in the judgment of Mortgagee to pay in full such contested Impositions and all penalties and interest that might become due thereon, and shall keep on deposit an amount so sufficient at all times, increasing such amount to cover additional penalties and interest whenever, in the judgment of Mortgagee, such increase is advisable. In case Mortgagor shall fail to prosecute such contact with reasonable diligence or shall fail to maintain sufficient funds on deposit as hereinabove provided, Mortgagee may it its option apply the security
so deposited in payment of or or occount of such Impositions,
or that part thereof then unpaid, together with all penalties
and interest thereon. If the amount of the security so deposited shall be insufficient for the payment in full of such Impositions, together with all penaltian and interest thereon, Mortgagor shall forthwith upon demand either (a) deposit with Mortgagee a sum which when added to the finds then on deposit shall be sufficient to make such payment in full, or (b) in case Mortgagee shall have applied funds on disposit on account of such Impositions, restore said deposit to a sufficient amount. Mortgagee shall, upon the final disposition of such contest, apply the security so deposited in full payment of such Impositions or that part thereof then unpaid, together with all penalties and interest thereon (provided Mortgagor is not then in default) when so requested in writing by Mortgagor and furnished with sufficient funds to make such payment in full with an official bill for such Impositions.

#### Tax Deposits

3. [INTENTIONALLY DELETED]

### Insurance

4. Mortgagor shall maintain casualty, liability and other policies of insurance relating to the Premises as required pursuant to of the Loan Agreement. All policies of insurance to be furnished hereunder shall (i) be in forms, companies and amounts reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee and (ii) at all times prior to and during foreclosure and at any time prior to confirmation of the foreclosure sale, bear mortgagee clauses or

other loss payable clauses in favor of and satisfactory to Mortgagee, including a provision requiring that the coverage evidenced thereby shall not be terminated or materially modified without thirty (30) days prior written notice to Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall deliver copies of all policies, including additional and renewal policies, together with evidence of payment of premiums thereon, to Mortgagee, and in the case of all insurance about to expire, shall deliver renewal policies in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement.

Mortgagor shall not take out separate insurance concurrent in form or contributing in the event of loss with that required to be maintained hereunder unless Mortgagee is included thereon under a standard, non-contributory mortgagee clause reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Mortgagee whenever any such separate insurance is taken out and shall promptly deliver to Mortgagee the original policy or policies of such insurance.

Witch ninety (90) days following the end of each fiscal year of Mortgagor, at the request of Mortgagor, Mortgagor agrees to furnize evidence of replacement costs, without cost to Mortgagee, such as are regularly and ordinarily made by insurance companies to determine the then replacement cost of the building(s) and other improvements on the Premises.

#### Mortgagee's Interest in and Use of Deposits

5. In the event of a Galault in any of the provisions contained in this Mortgage, the Note, or the Loan Documents, Mortgagee may, at its option without being required to do so, apply any moneys at the time of deposit pursuant to any provision of this Mortgage, as any one or more of the same may be applicable, on any of Mortgagor'( obligations herein or in the Note or Loan Documents contained, in such order and manner as Mortgagee may elect. When the indectedness secured hereby has been fully paid, any remaining deposite shall be paid to Mortgagor or to the then owner or owners of the Premises. Such deposits are hereby pledged as additional security for the indebtedness hereunder and shall be held to be irrevocably applied by the depositary for the purposes for which made hereunder and shall not be subject to the direction or control of Mortgagor; provided, however, that neither Mortgagee nor said depositary shall be liable for any failure to apply to the payment of taxes and assessments or insurance premiums any amount so deposited unless Mortgagor, while not in defoult hereunder, shall have requested said depositary in writing to make application of such funds to the payment of the particular taxes or assessments or the payment of the particular invarance premiums as the case may be for payment of which they were deposited, accompanied by the bills for such taxes and assessments or insurance premiums.

### Adjustment of Losses with Insurer and Application of Proceeds of Insurance

6. In case of loss, Mortgagee shall have the right (but not the obligation) to settle any insurance claim filed for more than \$500,000 and any claim filed for \$500,000 or less shall be adjusted and settled by Mortgagor pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement provided that Mortgagee shall have the right to settle any claims that Mortgagor has not settled on or before one hundred twenty (120) days after the date of such loss.

Subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Mortgagee is at all times authorized to collect and receipt for any insurance mon-Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in accordance with Sections 13.1 and 13.2 of the Loan Agreement. Mortgagee can and does elect to apply such proceeds in payment or reduction of the indebtedness secured hereby, whether due or not, and if the same are insufficient to pay such amount in full, then Mortgagee may at its option declare the balance remaining unpaid on the Note and this Mortgage to be due and payable ninety (90) days after written notice to Mortgagor ("the Acceleration Date"); provided that if on the Acceleration Date, Mortgagor has received a binding commitment from a lender reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee for a loan to be disbursed not more than ninety (90) days following the initial Acceleration Date, to refinance the Loan in an amount sufficient to repay in full the Loan and all amounts due pursuant to the Loan Documents, then the Acceleration Date will be extended co ninety (90) days following the initial Acceleration Date. Following the Acceleration Date, as such date may be extended purguant to the preceding sentence, Mortgagee may avail itself of any of the remedies provided herein or in the Note as in the case of a default. In case Mortgagee does not elect to apply the insurance proceeds to the indebtedness as set forth in the proceding sentence, such insurance proceeds shall be used to resolvese Mortgagor for the cost of rebuilding or restoration of the Promises. The Premises shall be so restored or rebuilt as to be of at least equal value and quality and substantially the same character as the Premises were prior to such damage or destruction. In the event Mortgagee elects to reimburse Mortgagor out of insurance proceeds, such proceeds shall be made available, from time to time, upon Mortgagee's heing furnished with patisfactive evidence of the estimated being furnished with satisfactory evidence of the estimated cost of completion thereof and with such architect's certificates, waivers of lien, contractors' sworn statements and other evidence of cost and of payments as Mortgagee may require and approve and upon Mortgagor being otherwise in compliance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement applicable to disbursement of loan proceeds. If the estimated cost of the work exceeds ten percent (10%) of the original principal amount of the indebtedness secured hereby, Mortgagee shall riso be furnished with all plans and specifications for such repuilding or restoration as the Mortgagee may require and approve All payments made prior to final completion of the work shall be subject to all of Mortgagee's customary conditions for disbursing construction loans and those limitations of disbursements contained in the Loan Agreement. The undisbursed balance of insurance proceeds, together with undisbursed proceeds, if any, of the Loan allocated for the cost of Construction, snall at all times be sufficient to pay for the cost of completion of the Construction free and clear of liens and if such processs are insufficient, Mortgagor shall deposit the amount of such deficiency with Mortgagee prior to the disbursement of any pro-

In case of the occurrence of any default under this Mortgage which would entitle Mortgagee to declare the whole of the principal sum secured hereby to become due and payable in accordance with Section 13 of this Mortgage, whether or not such default shall have occurred after Mortgagor may theretofore have commenced restoration or rebuilding or let contracts or otherwise obligated itself for the payment of any of the costs thereof or may theretofore otherwise have become entitled to receive reimbursement out of insurance proceeds, and whether

or not foreclosure proceedings may have commenced, Mortgagee shall be relieved of any obligation for reimbursement of Mortgagor, and the proceeds of any such insurance policy or policies, if not theretofore applied to reimbursement for restoration or rebuilding, may, at the option of Mortgagee, be applied: (a) in payment or reduction of the indebtedness secured hereby; or (b) in payment or reduction of the amount due in accordance with any judgment of foreclosure and any supplemental judgments that may be entered in any such proceedings; or (c) to payments directly to persons furnishing and supplying labor, services and materials for such restoration or rebuilding, and the balance, if any, after full payment and satisfaction of all such indebtedness, shall be paid to the owner of redemption if it shall then be entitled to the same or as the court may direct. In case of the foreclosure of this Mortgage, the court in its judgment may provide that Mortgagee, as judgment creditor, may cause a new or additional loss clause to be actached to each of said policies making the loss thereunder payzole to it as such judgment creditor; and any such foreclosure judgment may further provide, unless the right of redemption has been waived pursuant to Section 15-1601(b) of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law, as amended from time to time ("Act"), that in case of redemption under said judgment, pursuant to the Act then, and in every such case, the redemptor may cause the preceding loss clause attached to each insurance policy to be cancelled and a new loss clause to be attached thereto, making the loss thereunder payable to such redemptor. In the event of foreclosure sale, Mortgagee is hereby authorized, but not required, without the consent of Mortgagor, to assign or cause a receiver to assign any and all insurance policies to the purchaser at the sale, or to take such other steps as Mortgagee may deem advisable, to cause the interest of such purchaser to be protected by any of the said insurance policies.

#### Stamp Tax

7. If, by the laws of the United States of America, or of any state or political subdivision having jurisdiction over Mortgagor, any tax is due or becomes due in respect of the issuance of the Note, or recording of this Mortgage, Mortgagor covenants and agrees to pay such tax in the marner required by any such law. Mortgagor further covenants to hald harmless and agrees to indemnify Mortgagee, its successors of essigns, against any liability incurred by reason of the imposition of any tax on the issuance of the Note, or recording of this Mortgage.

#### Prepayment Privilege

8. Mortgagor shall have the privilege of making prepayment on the principal of the Note in whole or in part, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Note.

#### Effect of Extensions of Time and Amendments

9. If the payment of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage or any part thereof be extended or varied or if any part of the security be released, all persons now or at any time hereafter liable therefor, or interested in the Premises, shall be held to assent to such extension, variation or release, and their liability and the lien and all provisions hereof shall continue in full force, the right of recourse, if

any, against all such persons being expressly reserved by Mortgagee, notwithstanding such extension, variation or release. Any person or entity taking a junior mortgage or other lien upon the Premises or any interest therein, shall take said lien subject to the rights of Mortgagee herein to amend, modify, and supplement this Mortgage, the Note, the Loan Documents, or any other document or instrument evidencing, securing, or guaranteeing the indebtedness hereby secured and to vary the rate of interest and the method of computing the same, and to impose additional fees and other charges, and to extend the maturity of said indebtedness, and to grant partial releases of the lien of this Mortgage, in each and every case without obtaining the consent of the holder of such junior lien and without the lien of this Mortgage losing its priority over the rights of any such junior lien. Mothing in this Paragraph contained shall be construed as waiving any provision contained herein which provides, among other things, that it shall constitute an Event of Default if the Premises be sold, conveyed, or encumbered.

#### Effect of Changes in Laws Regarding Taxation

of the State of Illings or any political subdivision thereof deducting from the value of land for the purpose of taxation any lien thereon, or imposing upon Mortgagee the payment of the whole or any part of the taxes or assessments or charges or liens herein required to be paid by Mortgagor, or changing in any way the laws relating to the taxation of mortgages or debts secured by Mortgages or the Mortgagee's interest in the property, or the manner of collection of taxes, so as to affect this Mortgage or the debt secured hereby or the Holders and Mortgagee cannot avoid such taxes, assessments, charges or liens without prejudicing its rigner hereunder by assigning this Mortgage to an affiliated entity then, and in any such event, Mortgagor, upon demand by Mortgagee, shall pay such taxes or assessments, or reimburse Mortgagee therefor; provided, however, that if in the opinion of countel for Mortgagee (a) it might be unlawful to require Mortgagor to make such payment or (b) the making of such payment might result in the imposition of interest beyond the maximum amount permitted by law, then and in such event, Mortgagee may elect, by notice in writing given to Mortgagor, to declare all of the indebtedness secured hereby to be and become due and payable one hundred eighty (180) days from the giving of such notice.

#### Mortgagee's Performance of Defaulted Acts: Protective Advances: Subrogation

11. In case Mortgagor fails to perform any of its coverents and agreements herein or in the Note or any Loan Documents, Mortgagee may, but need not, upon five (5) days written notice to Mortgagor (except that in an emergency or in a situation in which the security provided to Mortgagee pursuant to the Loan Documents is in jeopardy, Lender shall provide such notice as is reasonable under the circumstances), make any payment or perform any act herein or therein required of Mortgagor, in any form and manner deemed expedient, and may, but need not, make full or partial payments of principal or interest on any Prior Encumbrances (as hereinafter defined), if any, and purchase, discharge, compromise or settle any tax lien or other prior lien or title or claim thereof, or redeem from any tax sale or forfeiture affecting the Premises or contest any tax or assessment.

In the event Mortgagee shall elect, pursuant to this Section 11, to undertake to perform Mortgagor's obligations for restoration or rebuilding as required of Mortgagor by Section 6 or Section 22 of this Mortgage or the Loan Agreement, Mortgagee shall not be required to restore or rebuild the improvements to any greater extent than will be covered by available proceeds or estimated proceeds of insurance or condemnation award. An estimate of available proceeds may be made if at such time as Mortgagee is prepared to arrange for plans, solicit bids, let a contract, or otherwise proceed with restoration, the loss may not have been adjusted with insurers or the court may not have finally determined the amount of a condemnation award. If Mortgagee shall have expended any amount for restoration or rebuilding in excess of the actual or estimated proceeds of insurance or condemnation award for the purpose of such repair or replacement, the amount of such excess ("Excess Restoration Cost") so expended by Mortgagee shall constitute additional indebtedness hereunder and shall be secured by the lien hereof.

All advances, disbursements and expenditures (collectively 'advances") made by Mortgagee before and during foreclosure, prior to sale, and where applicable, after sale, for the following purposes, including interest thereon at the Default Rate (as such term is defined in Section 28 hereof), are hereinafter rejerted to as "Protective Advances";

- (a) advances pursuant to this Section 11;
- (b) Excess Restration Costs;
- (c) advances in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage to: (i) protect, preserve or restore the Premises; (ii) preserve the lien of this Mortgage or the priority thereof; or (iii) enforce this Mortgage, as referred to in Subsection (b)(5) of Section 17-1302 of the Act;
- (d) payments of (i) when due installments of principal, interest or other obligations in accordance with the terms of any Prior Encumbrance; (ii) when due installments of real estate taxes and other Impositions; (iii) other obligations authorized by this Mortgage, or (iv) with court approval any other amounts in connection with other liens, encumbrances or interests reasonably necessary to preserve the status of title, all as referred to in the first paragraph of this Section of this Mortgage and in Section 15-1505 of the Act;
- (e) attorneys' fees and other costs incurred in connection with the foreclosure of this Mortgage as referred to in Sections 1504 (d)(2) and 15-1510 of the Act and in connection with any other litigation or administrative proceeding to which the Mortgage may be or become or be threatened or contemplated to be a party, including probate and bankruptcy proceedings, or in the preparation for the commencement or defense of any such suit or proceeding; including filing fees, appraisers' fees, outlays for documents and expert evidence, witness fees, stenographer's charges, publication costs, and costs (which may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of judgment) of procuring all such abstracts of title, title charges and examinations, foreclosure minutes, title insurance policies, Torrens certificates, appraisals, and similar data and assurances with respect to title and value as Mortgages

may deem reasonably necessary either to prosecute or defend such suit or, in case of foreclosure, to evidence to bidders at any sale which may be had pursuant to the foreclosure judgment the true condition of the title to or the value of the Premises;

- (f) Mortgagee's fees and costs arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and the confirmation hearing as referred to in Subsection (b) (1) of Section 15-1508 of the Act;
- (g) payment by Mortgagee of Impositions as required of Mortgagor by Section 2 of this Mortgage;
- (h) expenses deductible from proceeds of sale referred to in Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 15-1512 of the Act; and
- expenses incurred and expenditures made by Mortgages for any one or more of the following: (i) if the Premises of any portion thereof constitutes one or more units under n condominium declaration, assessments imposed upon the owner thereof; (ii) if any of the Premises consists of an interest in a leasehold estate under a lease or sublease, rentals or other payments required to be made by the lessee under the terms of the lease or sublease; (iii) premiums upon casualty and liability insurance made by Mortgages whether or not Mortgages or a receiver is in possession, if reason(b) required, without regard to the limitation to maintain; of insurance in effect at the time any receiver or mortgage takes possession of the Premises imposed by Subsection (c)(1) of Section 15-1704 of the Act; (iv) payments required or deemed by Mortgagee to be for the benefit of the Premises or required to be made by the owner of the Premises under any grant or declaration of easement, easement agreement, reciprocal easement agreement, agreement with any adjoining land owners or other instruments creating covenants or restrictions for the benefit of or affecting the Premises; (1) shared or common expense assessments payable to any association or corporation in which the owner of the premises is a member in any way affecting the Premises; (vi) operating deficits incurred by Mortgagee in possession or reimbursed by Mortgagee to any receiver; (vii) if the loan recured hereby is a construction loan, costs incurred by Mortgage for completion of construction as may be authorized by the Loan Agreement; and (viii) any monies expended in excess of the face amount of the Note as recited in Section 33 of this Mortgage.

This Mortgage shall be a lien for all Protective Advances as to subsequent purchasers and judgment creditors from the time the Mortgage is recorded, pursuant to Subsection (b)(1) of Section 15-1302 of the Act.

The Protective Advances shall, except to the extent, if any, that any of the same is clearly contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of the Act, be included in:

(a) determination of the amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage at any time;

- (b) the indebtedness found due and owing to the Mortgagee in the judgment of foreclosure and any subsequent amendment of such judgment, supplemental judgments, orders, adjudications or findings by the court of any additional indebtedness becoming due after entry of such judgment, it being hereby agreed that in any foreclosure judgment, the court may reserve jurisdiction for such purpose;
- (c) if right of redemption has not been waived by this Mortgage, computation of the amount required to redeem, pursuant to Subsections (d)(2) and (e) of Section 15-1603 of the Act;
- (d) determination of amounts deductible from sale proceeds pursuant to Section 15-1512 of the Act;
- (e) determination of the application of income in the hands of any receiver or mortgages in possession; and
- (f) computation of any deficiency judgment pursuant to Subsections (b)(2) and (e) of Section 15-1508 and Section 15-2511 of the Act.

All moreys paid for Protective Advances or any of the other purposes herein authorized and all expenses paid or incurred in connection therewith, including attorneys' fees, and any other moneys advanced by Mortgagee to protect the Premises and the lien hereof, that I be so much additional indebtedness secured hereby, and shall become immediately due and payable without notice and with incorest thereon at the Default Rate (as such term is defined in Section 28 hereof). Inaction of Mortgagee shall never be considered as a waiver of any right accruing to it on account of any default on the part of Mortgagor.

Should the proceeds of the Mote or any part thereof, or any amount paid out or advanced Mercunder by Mortgagee, be used directly or indirectly to pay of, discharge or satisfy, in whole or in part, any senior mortgage (as described in Subsection (a) of Section 15-1505 of the Act) or any other lien or encumbrance upon the Premises or any part thereof on a parity with or prior or superior to the lien hereof ("Prior Encumbrance"), then as additional security hereunder, the Mortgagee shall be subrogated to any and all rights, equal or superior titles, liens and equities, owned or claimed by any owner or holder of said outstanding liens, charges and indebtedness, however remote, regardless of whether said liens, charges and indebtedness are acquired by assignment of have been released of record by the holder thereof upon payment.

#### Mortgagee's Reliance on Tax Bills, Etc.

12. Mortgagee in making any payment hereby authorized:
(a) relating to taxes and assessments, may do so according to any bill, statement or estimate procured from the appropriate public office without inquiry into the accuracy of such bill, statement or estimate or into the validity of any tax, assessment, sale, forfeiture, tax lien or title or claim thereof; or (b) for the purchase, discharge, compromise or settlement of any other prior lien, may do so without inquiry as to the validity or amount of any claim for lien which may be asserted.

#### Acceleration of Indebtedness in Case of Default

- 13. Any of the following events shall be deemed an Event of Default hereunder:
- (a) default shall be made with respect to covenants, agreements and obligations of Mortgagor hereunder involving the payment of money and shall continue for five (5) days after notice from Mortgagee, provided, however, that no notice shall be required to be provided to Mortgagor with respect to the nonpayment of principal due pursuant to the Note;
- (b) default shall be made, with respect to nonmonstary covenants, agreements and obligations, of Mortgagor hereunder and shall continue uncured for fifteen (15) days after notice thereof from Mortgages with respect to a default relating to a nonmonetary covenant, obligation and agreement which by its nature cannot be cured within such fifteen (15) day period (but is suspectible to cure), an Event of Default shall not be desmed to occur in connection with such default if Mortgagor commences curative action within such fifteen (15) day period and diffigently and continuously proceeds to effect such cure as soon as possible, but in no event later than ninety (90) days after the original notice of such default;
- (c) any event of default shall have occurred under the Note, Loan Agreement, or any Loan Documents and the default shall not have been cured within the applicable grace period provided therefor, if any; or
- (d) Any unpermitted transfer of title described in Section 31 hereof shall occur.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder, the whole of said principal sum hereby secured shall, at once, at the option of Mortgagee, become includiately due and payable, together with accrued interest thereon, without any presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind to Mortgagor.

#### Foreclosure: Expense of Litigation: Indemnification

14. If an Event of Default has occurred her under, or when the indebtedness hereby secured, or any part thereof, shall become due, whether by acceleration or otherwise. Mortgagee shall have the right to foreclose the lien hereof for such indebtedness or part thereof and pursue all remedies afforded to a mortgagee under and pursuant to the Act. In case of any foreclosure sale of the Premises, the same may be sold in one or more parcels.

It is further agreed that if an Event of Default occurs resulting from the failure to make a payment of any part of the secured indebtedness, as an alternative to the right of foreclosure for the full secured indebtedness after acceleration thereof, Mortgagee shall have the right to institute partial foreclosure proceedings with respect to the portion of said indebtedness so in default, as if under a full foreclosure, and without declaring the entire secured indebtedness due (such proceeding being hereinafter referred to as a "partial foreclosure"), and provided that if foreclosure judgment is entered pursuant to a partial foreclosure proceeding because of default of a part of the secured indebtedness, such judgment and sale pursuant thereto may be made subject to the continuing

lien of this Mortgage for the unmatured part of the secured indebtedness; and it is agreed that such judgment or sale pursuant to a partial foreclosure, if so made, shall not in any manner affect the unmatured part of the secured indebtedness, but as to such unmatured part this Mortgage and the lien thereof shall remain in full force and effect just as though no foreclosure judgment or sale had been entered or made under the provisions of this Section. Notwithstanding the filing of any partial foreclosure or entry of a judgment of foreclosure therein, Mortgagee may elect at any time prior to a foreclosure sale pursuant to such judgment, to discontinue such partial foreclosure and to accelerate the secured indebtedness by reason of any uncured default or defaults upon which such partial foreclosure was predicated or by reason of any other defaults, and proceed with full foreclosure proceedings. It is further agreed that several foreclosure sales may be made pursuant to partial foreclosure without exhausting the right of full or partial foreclosure sale for any unmatured part of the secured indebtedness, it being the purpose to provide for a partial foreclosure sale of the secured indebtedness for any matured portion of the secured indebtedness without exhausting the power to forecice and to sell the Premises pursuant to any such partial for aclosure for any other part of the secured in-debtedness whether matured at the time or subsequently maturing, and without exhausting any right of acceleration and full foreclosure.

Subject to the limitation on liability set forth herein and in the other Loar Focuments, Mortgagor shall indemnify Mortgagee and its officers, directors, employees and agents, and hold them harmless from and against all claims, injury, damage, loss and liability of any and every kind to any persons or property by reason of (i) any construction work at the Premises; (ii) the operation or maintenance of the Premises; or (iii) any other action or inaction by, or matter which is the responsibility of, Mortgagor; provided, however, that the indemnification provided hereunder shall not apply to the extent such liability results from the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of Mortgagee.

#### Application of Proceeds of Foreclosure Sale

15. The proceeds of any foreclosure sale of the Premises shall be distributed and applied in accordance with the provisions of Subsection (c) of Section 15-1512 of the Act. The judgment of foreclosure or order confirming the sale shall provide (after application pursuant to Subsections (a) and (b) of said Section 15-1512) for application of sale proceeds in the following order of priority: first, all items not covered by the provisions of said Subsections (a) and (b), which under the terms hereof constitute secured indebtedness additional to that evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon as herein provided; and second, all principal and interest remaining unpaid on the Note.

#### Appointment of Receiver

16. Upon, or at any time after the filing of a complaint to foreclose this Mortgage, the court in which such complaint is filed shall appoint a receiver of the Premises whenever Mortgagee, when entitled to possession, so requests pursuant to Section 15-1702(a) of the Act or when such appointment is otherwise authorized by operation of law. Such receiver shall

have all powers and duties prescribed by Section 15-1704 of the Act, including the power to make leases to be binding upon all parties, including the Mortgagor after redemption, the purchaser at a sale pursuant to a judgment of foreclosure and any person acquiring an interest in the Premises after entry of a judgment of foreclosure, all as provided in Subsection (g) of Section 15-1701 of the Act. In addition, such receiver shall also have the following powers: (a) to extend or modify any then existing leases, which extensions and modifications may provide for terms to expire, or for options to lessees to extend or renew terms to expire, beyond the maturity date of the indebtedness hereunder and beyond the date of the issuance of a deed or deeds to a purchaser or purchasers at a foreclosure sgle, it being understood and agreed that any such leases, and the options or other such provisions to be contained therein, shall be binding upon Mortgagor and all persons whose interests in the Premises are subject to the lien hereof and upon the purchaser or purchasers at any foreclosure sale, notwithstanding any redemption, discharge of the mortgage indebt-edness, satisfaction of any foreclosure judgment, or issuance of any certificate of sale or deed to any purchaser; and (b) all other powers which may be necessary or are usual in such cases for the protection, possession, control, management and operation of the Premises during the whole of the period of receivership. The court from time to time, either before or after entry of judgment of foreclosure, may authorize the receiver to apply the net income in his hands in payment in whole or in part of: (a) the in(e) tedness secured hereby, or by or included in any judgment or foreclosure or supplemental judg-ment or other item for which Mc.tgagee is authorized to make a Protective Advance; and (b) the deficiency in case of a sale and deficiency.

#### Assignment of Rents and Leases

To further secure the indebtedness secured hereby, Mortgagor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Mortgagee all the rents, issues and profits now due and which may hereafter become due under or by virtue of any lagge, whether written or verbal, or any letting of, or of any agreement for the use or occupancy of the Premises or any part thersof, which may have been heretofore or may be hereafter made or agreed to or which may be made or agreed to by Mortgagee under the powers herein granted, it being the intention hereby to establish an absolute transfer and assignment of all such leases and agreements, and all the avails thereunder, to Mortgagee and not merely the passing of a security interest. Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints Mortgagee its true and lawful attorney in its name and stead (with or without taking possession of the Premises as provided in Section 19 hereof) to rent, lease or let all or any portion of the Premises to any party or parties at such rental and upon such terms as said Mortgagee shall, in its discretion, determine, and to collect all of said avails, rents, issues and profits arising from or accruing at any time hereafter, and all now due or that may hereafter become due under each and every of the leases and agreements, written or verbal, or other tenancy existing, or which may hereafter exist on the Premises, with the same rights and powers and subject to the same immunities, exoneration of liability and rights of recourse and indemnity as Mortgagee would have upon taking possession pursuant to the provisions of Section 19 hereof.

Mortgagee agrees to enter into non-disturbance and attornment agreements, in form reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee, with tenants whose leases have been approved by Lender.

Mortgagor represents and agrees that no rent has been or will be paid by any person in possession of any portion of the Premises for more than one installment in advance and that, except as authorized in the Loan Agreement, the payment of none of the rents to accrue for any portion of the said Premises will be waived, released, reduced, discounted or otherwise discharged or compromised by Mortgagor, except as may be approved in writing by Mortgagee. Except as permitted under the terms of the Loan Agreement, Mortgagor agrees not to modify, revise or terminate any tenant leases without the prior written consent of Mortgagee. As between Mortgagor and Mortgagee, Mortgagor waives any rights of set off against any person in possession of any portion of the Premises. If any lease provides for the abatement of rent during repair of the Premises demised traceunder by reason of fire or other casualty, Mortgagor and 1 furnish to Mortgagee loss of rents insurance, the policies co be in amount and form and written by such insurance companies as shall be satisfactory to Mortgagee. Mortgagor agrees that it will not assign any of the rents or profits of the Premises, except to a purchaser or grantee of the Premises.

Nothing herein contained shall be construed as constituting Mortgagee a mortgagee in possession in the absence of the taking of actual possession of the Premises by Mortgagee pursuant to Section 19 hereof. In the exercise of the powers herein granted Mortgagee, no liability shall be asserted or enforced against Mortgagee, all such liability being expressly waived and released by Mortgager.

Mortgagor further agrees co assign and transfer to Mortgagee all future leases upon all or any part of the Premises and to execute and deliver, so the request of Mortgagee, all such further assurances and assignments in the Premises as Mortgagee shall from time to line reasonably require.

Although it is the intention of the porties that the assignment contained in this Section 17 shall be a present absolute assignment, it is expressly understood and agreed, anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, that Mortgagee shall not exercise any of the rights or powers conferred upon it by this Section until a default shall have occurred under this Mortgage, the Note, the Loan Agreement, the Loan Documents or any other instrument evidencing or securing the indebtedness secured hereby or delivered pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the default shall not have been cured within the applicable grace period provided therefor, if any.

#### Observance of Lease Assignment

18. Mortgagor expressly covenants and agrees that if Mortgagor, as lessor under the lease or leases assigned and transferred unto Mortgagee under Section 17 herein, shall fail to perform and fulfill, at the times and in the manner in said lease or leases provided, any material term, covenant, condition or provision in the Major Leases, the nonperformance or nonfulfillment of which gives the tenant under any such Major

Lease the right to terminate such Major Lease or to exercise the right to set off against rents payable thereunder, and such default shall not have been cured within the applicable grace period provided therefor, if any, then and in any such event, such breach or default shall constitute a default hereunder.

#### Mortgagee's Right of Possession in Case of Default

19. In any case in which under the provisions of this Mortgage Mortgagee has a right to institute foreclosure proceedings, whether before or after the whole principal sum secured hereby is declared to be immediately due as aforesaid, or whether before or after the institution of legal proceedings to forecl(s) the lien hereof or before or after judgment there-under, and at all times until confirmation of sale, Mortgagor shall forthwith, upon demand of Mortgagee, surrender to Mortgaged and Mortgagee shall be entitled to take and upon Mortgagee's request to the court to be placed in actual possession of, Mortgagee shall be placed in possession of the Premises or any part thereof, personally, or by its agent or attorneys as provided in Subsections (b)(2) and (c) of Section 1701 of the Act. In such event Mortgagee in its discretion may, with or without force and with or without process of law, enter upon and take and maintain or may apply to the court in which a foreclosure is pending to be placed in possession of all or any part of said Premises, together with all documents, books, records, papers and accounts of Mortgagor or then owner of the Premises relating the rate, and may exclude Mortgagor, its agents or servants, wholly therefrom and may, as attorney in fact or agent of Mortgagor, or in its own name as Mortgagee and under the powers herein granted, hold, operate, manage and control the Premises and conduct the business, if any, thereof, either personally or by its agents, and with full power to use such measures, legal or equitable, at in its discretion or in the discretion of its successors or exigns may be deemed proper or necessary to enforce the payment or security of the avails, rents, issues, and profits of the Tremises, including actions for the recovery of rent, actions in forcible detainer and actions in distress for rent, and with full power: (a) to cancel or terminate any lease or sublease for any cause or on any ground which would entitle Mortgagor to cincel the same;
(b) to elect to disaffirm any lease or sublease which is then subordinate to the lien hereof; (c) to extend or modify any then existing leases and to make new leases, which extensions, modifications and new leases may provide for terms to expire, or for options to lessees to extend or renew terms to expire, beyond the maturity date of the indebtedness hereunder and beyond the date of the issuance of a deed or deeds to a purchaser or purchasers at a foreclosure sale, it being understood (a) agreed that any such leases, and the options or other such provisions to be contained therein, shall be binding upon Mortgagor and all persons whose interests in the Premises are subject to the lien hereof and upon the purchaser or purchasers at any foreclosure sale, notwithstanding any redemption from sale, discharge of the Mortgage indebtedness, satisfaction of any foreclosure decree, or issuance of any certificate of sale or deed to any purchaser; (d) to enter into any management, leasing or brokerage agreements covering the Premises; (e) to make all necessary or proper repairs, decorating, renewals, replacements, alterations, additions, betterments and improvements to the Premises as to it may seem judicious; (f) to insure and reinsure the same and all risks incidental to Mortgagee's possession, operation and management thereof; and

(g) to receive all of such avails, rents, issues and profits; hereby granting full power and authority to exercise each and every of the rights, privileges and powers herein granted at any and all times hereafter, without notice to Mortgagor. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing provisions of this Section, Mortgagee shall also have all power, authority and duties as provided in Section 15-1703 of the Act.

Mortgagee shall not be obligated to perform or discharge, nor does it hereby undertake to perform or discharge, any obligation, duty or liability under any leases. Subject to the limitations on Mortgagor's liability set forth herein, Mortgagor shall and does hereby agree to indemnify and hold Mortgagee harmless of and from any and all liability, loss or damage which it may or might incur by reason of its performance of any action authorized under this Section 19 and of and from any and all claims and demands whatsoever which may be asserted against 1th by reason of any alleged obligations or undertakings on its part to perform or discharge any of the terms, covenants or agreements of Mortgagor, except to the extent of Mortgagee's gross negligance or intentional misconduct. Should Mortgagee incur any such liability, loss or damage, by its performance or nonperformance of actions authorized by this Section, or in the defense of any claims or demands, the amount thereof, including costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees, together with interest on any such amount at the Default Rate (as that term is hereinafter defined, whall be secured hereby, and Mortgagor shall reimburse Mortgagee therefor immediately upon demand.

#### Application of Income Recrived by Mortgagee

- 20. Mortgagee, in the exercise of the rights and powers hereinabove conferred upon it by Section 17 and Section 19 hereof, shall have full power to use and apply the avails, rents, issues and profits of the Fremises to the payment of or on account of the following, in such order as Mortgagee may determine:
  - (a) to the payment of the operating expenses of the Premises, including cost of management and leasing thereof (which shall include reasonable compensation to Mortgagee and its agent or agents, if management to delegated to an agent or agents, and shall also include lease commissions and other compensation and expenses of seeking and procuring tenants and entering into leases), (a) tablished claims for damages, if any, and premiums on insurance hereinabove authorized;
    - (b) to the payment of Protective Advances;
  - (c) to the payment of all maintenance, repairs, decorating, renewals, replacements, alterations, additions, betterments, and improvements of the Premises, and of placing the Premises in such condition as will, in the judgment of Mortgagee, make it readily rentable; and
  - (d) to the payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or any deficiency which may result from any foreclosure sale.

#### Mortgagee's Right of Inspection

21. Mortgagee shall have the right to inspect the Premises at all reasonable times and access thereto shall be permitted for that purpose subject to the rights of tenants under leases to the Premises.

#### Condemnation

22. Mortgagor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto Mortgagee its entire interest in the proceeds (the "Condemnation Proceeds") of any award or any claim for damages for any of the Premises taken or damaged under the power of eminent domain or by condemnation or any transaction in lieu of condemnation ("Condemnation"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Mortgagor shall be entitled to use the Condemnation Proceeds to restore or replace the building or improvements on the Premises if (i) no default exists under any of the Loan Documents at the time such proceeds are disbursed; (ii) the building or improvements can be pastored to economic viability within a reasonable period of time but in no event later than ninety (90) days prior to the ther applicable Loan Maturity (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement); (iii) no leases of space in the Project which demine in aggregate of more than 25,000 square feet of space in the Project in effect at the time of such condemnation are terminated or terminable by reason of such condemnation, excluding (a) leases to be terminated by Mortgagor with the consent of Mortgagee and (b) leases for which a suitable replacement tenant acceptable to Mortgagee is found within 90 days following such casualty on terms no less favorable to Mortgagor than those of the terminated lease; (iv) Mortgagor complies with all conditions set forth in the Loan Documents; and (v) the procuels of such condemnation and any deficiency deposit made by Morigagor are, in Mortgagee's sole judgment, sufficient to complete the repair and restoration of the Project. In all other crass Mortgagee shall have the right, at its option, to apply the Condemnation Proceeds upon or in reduction of the indebtedness recured hereby, whether due or not, and if the same are insufficient to pay such amount in full, Mortgagee may at its option declare the balance remaining unpaid on the Note and this Mortgage to be due and payable forthwith and avail itself of any of the remedies provided herein or in the Note as in the case of a default. the Condemnation Proceeds are required to be used as aforesaid to reimburse Mortgagor for the cost of rebuilding or restoring buildings or improvements on the Premises, or if Mortgagee elects that the Condemnation Proceeds be so used, and the buildings and other improvements shall be rebuilt or restored, the Condemnation Proceeds shall be paid out in the same manner as is provided in Section 6 hereof for the payment of insurance proceeds toward the cost of rebuilding or restoration of such buildings and other improvements subject to the same right, after the occurrence of a default, to be relieved of any obligation for reimbursement of Mortgagor, as provided in said Any surplus which may remain out of the Condemnation Proceeds after payment of such cost of rebuilding or restoration shall, at the option of Mortgagee, be applied on account of the indebtedness secured hereby or be paid to any other party entitled thereto.

#### Release

23. If Mortgagor shall fully pay all principal and interest on the Note, and all other indebtedness secured hereby and

comply with all of the other terms and provisions hereof to be performed and complied with by Mortgagor, then this Mortgage shall be null and void. Mortgagee shall release this Mortgage and the lien thereof by proper instrument upon payment and discharge of all indebtedness secured hereby and payment of any filing fee in connection with such release.

#### Giving of Notice

24. Any notice, demand, request or other communication which any party hereto may be required or may desire to give hereun-der shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been properly given if hand delivered, if sent by reputable overnight courier (effective the business day following delivery to such courier) or if mailed (effective two business days after mailing) by United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed as follows:

### If to Mortgagor:

Northwestern Atrium Center Associates C/J TAC Associates 300 ( Piverside Plaza, Suite 1400 North Chicago, Illinois 60606

Attn: Alan S. Golboro and Stanley J. Gaynor

#### with copies to:

Northwestern Atrium Center Associates c/o GENNAC CORPOLATION 3003 Summer Street P.O. Box 7900 Stamford, Connecticut 06904

Attn: Real Estate Financy

Office Northwestern Atrium Center Associates c/o GENNAC CORPORATION 3003 Summer Street P.O. Box 7900 Stamford, Connecticut 06904

Attn: Real Estate Counsel

and to:

Katten Muchin & Zavis 525 W. Monroe Street, Suite 1600 Chicago, Illinois 60606-3693

Attn: Arthur E. Pape

### If to Mortgagee:

Citicorp Real Estate, Inc. 200 South Wacker Driver Chicago, Illinois 60606

Attn: Regional Manager

with a copy to:

Sonnenschein Carlin Nath & Rosenthal 8000 Sears Tower Chicago, Illinois 60606

Attn: Steven R. Davidson

or at such other address as the party to be served with notice may have furnished in writing to the party seeking or desiring to serve notice as a place for the service of notice. Notices given in any other fashion shall be deemed effective only upon receipt.

#### Remedies Not Exclusive

25. No action for the enforcement of the lien or any provision hereof shall be subject to any defense which would not be good and available to the party interposing same in an action at law upon the Note. Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce payment and performance of any indebtedness or obligations secured hereby and to exercise all rights and powers under this Mortgage or other agreement or any laws now or hereafter in force, notwithstanding some or all of the said indebtedness and obligations secured hereby may now or hereafter be otherwise secured, whether by mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, lien, assignment, security agreement, letter of credit or otherwise. Neither the acceptance of this Mortgage nor its enforcement, whether by court action or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner offect Mortgagee's right to realize upon or enforce any other accurity now or hereafter held by Mortgagee, it being agreed that Nortgagee shall be entitled to enforce this Mortgage and any other remedy herein or by law provided or permitted, but each anall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other relady given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. Every power or remedy given hereby to Morkoagee or to which it may be otherwise entitled, may be exercised, concurrently or independently, from time to time, and as often as it may be deemed expedient by Mortgages and Mortgages may pursue inconsistent No waiver of any default of the Mortgagor hereunder remedies. shall be implied from any omission by the Mcrigagee or Holders to take any action on account of such default if such default persists or be repeated, and no express waiver small affect any default other than the default specified in the express waiver and that only for the time and to the extent therein stated. No acceptance of any payment of any one or more delinquent installments which does not include interest at the penalty or Default Rate from the date of delinquency, together with any required late charge, shall constitute a waiver of the right of Mortgagee or Holders at any time thereafter to demand and collect payment of interest at such Default Rate or of late charges, if any.

#### Waiver of Statutory Rights

26. To the extent permitted by law, Mortgagor hereby agrees that it shall not and will not apply for or avail itself of any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or exemption laws, or any so-called "Moratorium Laws," now existing or hereafter enacted, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of this Mortgage, but hereby waives the benefit of such laws. Mortgagor for itself and all who may claim through or

under it waives any and all right to have the property and estates comprising the Premises marshalled upon any foreclosure of the lien hereof and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien may order the Premises sold as an entirety. Mortgagor acknowledges that the Premises do not constitute agricultural real estate, as said term is defined in Section 15-1201 of the Act or residential real estate as defined in Section 15-1219 of the Act. Mortgagor hereby waives any and all rights of redemption from sale under any judgment of foreclosure of this Mortgage on behalf of Mortgagor and on behalf of each and every person acquiring any interest in or title to the Premises of any nature whatsoever, subsequent to the date of this Mortgage. The foregoing waiver of right of redemption is made pursuant to the provisions of Section 15-1661(b) of the Act.

#### Estoppel Affidavits

27. Most, agor and Mortgagee, within ten (10) days after written request from the other party, shall furnish a written statement, duly acknowledged, setting forth the unpaid principal of, and interest on, the indebtedness secured hereby and, in addition, the statement of Mortgagor shall set forth whether or not to the best knowledge of Mortgagor any offsets or defense exists against such indebtedness, and shall cover such other matters as Mortgagee may reasonably require.

#### "Default Rate"

28. "Default Rate" as used herein shall mean interest at the Default Rate defined in the Note

### Binding on Successors and Assigns

29. This Mortgage and all provisions hereof shall be binding upon Mortgagor and all persons claiming under or through Mortgagor, and shall inure to the benefit of the Holders from time to time and of the successors and assigns of the Mortgagee.

### Definitions of "Mortgagor," "Mortgagee" and "Affiliated Parties"

30. The word "Mortgagor" when used herein shall include:
(a) the original Mortgagor named in the preambles hereof;
(b) said original Mortgagor's successors and assluns; and
(c) all owners from time to time of the Premises. The words
"Affiliated Party" when used herein shall mean the vereral
partners of Beneficiary. The words "Holders" and "Mortgagee"
when used herein shall include all successors and assigns of
the original Holders and Mortgagee identified in the preambles
hereof.

#### Maintenance of Mortgagor's and Affiliated Parties' Interests

31. In determining whether or not to make the loan secured hereby, Mortgagee examined the creditworthiness of Partnership, found it acceptable and relied and continues to rely upon same as the means of repayment of the loan. Mortgagee also evaluated the background and experience of Partnership in owning and operating property such as the Premises, found it acceptable and relied and continues to rely upon same as the means of maintaining the value of the Premises which is Mortgagee's security for the loan. Partnership is an entity controlled by individuals or entities well-experienced in borrowing money and

owning and operating property such as the Premises, was ably represented by a licensed attorney at law in the negotiation and documentation of the loan secured hereby and bargained at arm's length and without duress of any kind for all of the terms and conditions of the loan, including this provision. Mortgagor recognizes that Mortgagee is entitled to keep its loan portfolio at current interest rates by either making new loans at such rates or collecting assumption fees and/or increasing the interest rate on a loan, the security for which is purchased by a party other than the original Mortgagor. Mortgagor further recognizes that any secondary or junior financing placed upon the Premises (a) may divert funds which would otherwise be used to pay the Note secured hereby; (b) could result in acceleration and foreclosure by any such junior encumbrancer which would force Mortgagee to take measures and incur expenses to protect its security; (c) would detract from the value of the Premises should Mortgagee come into possession thereof with the intention of selling same; and (d) impair Mortgagee's right to accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure, eas foreclosure by Mortgagee would be necessary to clear the title to the Premises.

In accordance with the foregoing and for the purposes of (i) protecting Mertgagee's security, both of repayment by Mortgagor and of value of the Premises; (ii) giving Mortgagee the full benefit of its bargain and contract with Mortgagor; (iii) allowing Mortgagee to raise the interest rate and/or collect assumption fees, and (iv) keeping the Premises free of subordinate financing liese. Mortgagor agrees that if this paragraph be deemed a restraint on alienation, that it is a reasonable one and that, except as otherwise provided in the Loan Agreement, any sale, conveyince, assignment, further encumbrance or other transfer of title to the Premises or any interest therein (whether voluntary or by operation of law) without the Mortgagee's prior written consent shall be an Event of Default hereunder. For the purpose of, and without limiting the generality of, the preceding sentence, except as otherwise provided in the Loan Agreement, it shall be deemed to be an unpermitted transfer of title to the premises and therefore an Event of Default hereunder, giving Mortgagee the right at its election under Section 13 hereof, to declare immediately due and payable the entire indebtedness secured hereby, if without Mortgagee's prior written consent:

- (a) Mortgagor shall transfer, convey, then, pledge, hypothecate or mortgage the Premises or any part thereof or if Mortgagor shall contract for or commit to any of the foregoing (other than a contract which provides for the cash sale of the Project free and clear of the lien of the Mortgage for a purchase price sufficient to repay in full the loan evidenced and secured by the Loan Documents and all amounts owed pursuant to the Loan Documents); or
- (b) any Affiliated Party shall transfer, convey, alien, pledge, hypothecate or alter in any way an interest in the Mortgagor (whether in the form of a beneficial interest therein or otherwise) or in any entity which holds an interest in the Mortgagor (whether in the form of a beneficial interest thereon or otherwise); or
- (c) Mortgagor or any Affiliated Party terminates its existence or merges into or consolidates with any other corporation, firm or association or conveys, transfers,

leases or otherwise disposes of all or substantially all of its property, assets or business; or

(d) There is any change in control (by way of transfer of stock ownership, partnership interest, or otherwise) in any corporation or partnership (i) constituting or included within the Partnership, or (ii) which directly or indirectly controls any corporation or partnership constituting or included in the Partnership, that results in a material change in the identity of the person(s) in control of Partnership.

Any consent by the Mortgagee, or any waiver of an Event of Default, under this paragraph shall not constitute a consent to, or waiver of any right, remedy or power of the Mortgagee upon / subsequent Event of Default under this paragraph.

#### Captions

32. The eptions and headings of various paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be construed as defining or limiting, in any way, the scope or intent of the provisions hereof.

### Disbursement of Law Proceeds for Construction of Improvements

This is a construction mortgage, as said term is defined in Section 9-313(1)(c) of the Uniform Commercial Code, to the extent proceeds of the loss secured hereby are disbursed to pay for costs of construction of improvements at the Premises. Mortgagor further covenants and agrees that the loss secured hereby is a construction loss and that the proceeds of the loss secured hereby are to be disbursed by Mortgagee to Mortgagor in accordance with the provisions contained in a certain Loan Agreement of even date herewith between Mortgagor and Mortgagee. Said Loan Agreement is coferred to herein as the "Loan Agreement," and is incorporated herein by express reference. Pursuant to and subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Mortgagee has committed to advance or apply monies to or on behalf of Mortgagor, and the parties hereby acknowledge and intend that all such advances, wherever hereafter made, shall be a lien from the time this Montage is recorded, as provided in Section 15-1302(b)(1) of the Act All advances and indebtedness arising and accruing under the Loan Agreement from time to time, whether or not the resulting indebtedness secured hereby may exceed the face amount of the Note. shall be secured hereby to the same extent as though said Loan Agreement were fully incorporated in this Mortgage, and the occurrence of any event of default under said Loan Agreement shall constitute a default under this Mortgage entitling Mortgages to all of the rights and remedies conferred upon Mortgages by the terms of this Mortgage. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Mortgage and the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall in each instance govern and control.

It is understood and agreed, however, that with respect to subsequent purchasers and mortgages without actual notice, none of the advances or indebtedness arising or accruing under the Loan Agreement, shall result in an increase of the indebtedness secured and to be secured hereby over the face amount of the Note beyond one hundred percent (100%) of such face amount. In determining the amount of such increase

there shall be excluded from any computation, all indebtedness which would constitute secured indebtedness under the terms of this Mortgage had this Section 33 been omitted herefrom.

#### Security Agreement and Financing Statements

34. Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree: (i) that this Mortgage shall constitute a Security Agreement within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code (the "Code") of the state in which the Premises are located with respect to all sums on deposit with the Mortgagee pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 hereof ("Deposits") and with respect to any property included in the definition herein of the word "Premises," which property may not be deemed to form a part of the real estate described in Exhibit A or may not constitute a "fixture" (within the meaning of Section 9-313 of the Code), and all replacements of such property, substitutions for such property, additions to such property, and the proceeds thereof (said property, replacements, substitutions, additions and the proceeds thereof being sometimes herein collectively referred to as the "Collateral"); and (ii) that a security interest in and to the Collateral and the Deposits is hereby granted to the Mortgagee; and (iii) that the Deposits and all of Mortgagor's right, title and interest therein are hereby assigned to the Mortgagee; all to secure payment of the indextedness and to secure performance by the Mortgagor of the terms covenants and provisions hereof.

If an Event of Default occurs under this Mortgage, Mortgagee, pursuant to the appropriate provisions of the Code, shall have an option to proceed with respect to both the real property and Collateral in accordance with its rights, powers and remedies with respect to the real property, in which event the default provisions of the Code shall not apply. The parties agree that if the Mortgagee shall elect to proceed with respect to the Collateral separately from the real property,
Mortgagee shall have all remedies available to a secured party
under the Code and fifteen (15) days notice of the sale of the
Collateral shall be reasonable notice. The reasonable expenses
of retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling and the like
incurred by Mortgagee shall include, but not be limited to,
attornous! fees and legal expenses incurred by Mortgagee shall include. attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Mortgagee. Mortgagor agrees that, without the written corsent of Mortgagee, Mortgagor will not remove or permit to be removed from the Premises any of the Collateral except that so long as the Mortgagor is not in default hereunder, Mortgagor shall be permitted to sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral when obsolete, worn out, inadequate, unserviceable or unnocessary for use in the operation of the Premises, but only upon replacing the same or substituting for the same other Collateral at least equal in value and utility to the initial value and utility of that disposed of and in such a manner that said replacement or substituted Collateral shall be subject to the security interest created hereby and that the security interest of Mortgagee shall be perfected and first in priority, it being expressly understood and agreed that all replacements, substitutions and additions to the Collateral shall be and become immediately subject to the security interest of this Mortgage and covered hereby. Mortgagor covenants and represents that all Collateral now is, and that all replacements thereof, substitutions therefor or additions thereto, unless the Mortgagee otherwise consents, will be free and clear of liens, encumbrances, title retention devices and security interests of others.

Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree, to the extent permitted by law, that: (i) all of the goods described within the definition of the word "Premises" herein are or are to become fixtures on the land described in Exhibit A; (ii) this instrument, upon recording or registration in the real estate records of the proper office, shall constitute a "fixture filing" within the meaning of Sections 9-313 and 9-402 of the Code; and (iii) Trustee is the record owner of the land described in Exhibit A. The addresses of Partnership and Mortgagee are set forth in Section 24 hereof.

Mortgagor, upon request by Mortgagee from time to time, shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Mortgagee, or cause any Affiliated Party to so execute, acknowledge and deliver to Mortgagee, a separate Security Agreement, Financing Statement or other similar security instruments, in form satisfactory to Mortgagee, covering all property of any kind whatsoever owned by Mortgagor or such Affiliated Party, as the case may be, which in the sole opinion of Mortgagee is essential to the operation of the Premises and which constitutes goods within the meaning of the Code or concerning which there may be any doubt whether the title to same has been conveyed by or security interest perfected by this Mortgage under the laws of the state in which the Fremises are located, and will further execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, any financing statement, affidavit, continuation statement or certificate or other document as Mortgagee may request in order to perfect, preserve, maintain, continue and extend the security interest under and the priority of this Mortgage and such security instrument. Mortgagor further agrees to pay to Mortgagee on demand all costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the preparation, execution, recording, filing and re-filing of any such document. Mortgagor shall from time to time, on request of Mortgagee, deliver to Mortgagee an inventory of the Collateral in reasonable detail.

#### Partial Invalidity: Maximum Allowable Rate of Interest

35. Mortgagor and Mortgagee intend and balieve that each provision in this Mortgage and the Note composity with all applicable local, state and federal laws and judicial decisions. However, if any provision or provisions, or if any portion of any provision or provisions, in this Mortgage or the Note is found by a court of law to be in violation of any applicable local, state or federal ordinance, statute, law, administrative or judicial decision, or public policy, and if such court should declare such portion, provision or provisions of this Mortgage and the Note to be illegal, invalid, unlawful, wid or unenforceable as written, then it is the intent both of Mortgagor and Mortgagee that such portion, provision or provisions shall be given force to the fullest possible extent that they are legal, valid and enforceable, that the remainder of this Mortgage and the Note shall be construed as if such illegal, invalid, unlawful, void or unenforceable portion, provision or provisions were not contained therein, and that the rights, obligations and interest of Mortgagor and Mortgagee under the remainder of this Mortgage and the Note shall continue in full force and effect. All agreements herein and in the Note are expressly limited so that in no contingency or event whatsoever, whether by reason of advancement of the proceeds hereof, acceleration of maturity of the unpaid principal balance of the Note, or otherwise, shall the amount paid or

agreed to be paid to the Holders for the use, forbearance or detention of the money to be advanced hereunder exceed the highest lawful rate permissible under applicable usury laws. If, from any circumstances whatsoever, fulfillment of any provision hereof or of the Note or any other agreement referred to herein, at the time performance of such provision shall be due, shall involve transcending the limit of validity prescribed by law which a court of competent jurisdiction may deem applicable hereto, then, ipso facto, the obligation to be fulfilled shall be reduced to the limit of such validity and if from any circumstance the Holders shall ever receive as interest an amount which would exceed the highest lawful rate, such amount which would be excessive interest shall be applied to the reduction of the unpaid principal balance due under the Note and not to the payment of interest.

#### Mortgagas's Lien for Service Charge and Expenses

36. At 11 times, regardless of whether any loan proceeds have been diabursed, this Mortgage secures (in addition to any loan proceeds disbursed from time to time) the payment of any and all loan commissions, service charges, liquidated damages, expenses and advances due to or incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the loan to be secured hereby; provided, however, that in no event shall the total amount of loan proceeds disbursed plus such additional amounts exceed two hundred percent (200%) of the face amount of the Note.

#### Applicable Law

37. This Mortgage, the wors and all other instruments evidencing and securing the loan secured hereby shall be construed, interpreted and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

#### Declaration of Subordination

38. At the option of Mortgagee, this Mortgage shall become subject and subordinate, in whole or in part (but not with respect to priority of entitlement to insurance proceeds or any Condemnation Proceeds), to any and all leases of all or any part of the Premises upon the execution by Mortgagee and recording thereof, at any time hereafter in the appropriate official records of the County wherein the Premises are situated, of a unilateral declaration to that effect.

#### Interest Rate Agreements

39. Mortgagor may enter into certain interest rate hedging agreements (collectively, "Interest Rate Agreements") with Citibank, N.A. ("Citibank") including, without limitation interest rate exchange agreements, pursuant to which Mortgagor may be required to make certain payments to Citibank, as provided in such Interest Rate Agreements. Mortgagor acknowledges that Mortgagee is obligated, whether or not an Event of Default exists under this Mortgage, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Documents, to pay to Citibank any payments Mortgagor is required to make pursuant to any such Interest Rate Agreement in the event of a failure by Mortgagor to make such payments. Such obligation of Mortgagee shall remain in full force and effect, notwithstanding the occurrence or continuation of an Event of Default under this Mortgage, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Documents, until all indebtedness evidenced by the

Note and secured by this Mortgage (including the obligations of Mortgagor under any Interest Rate Agreements) shall have been paid in full and all Interest Rate Agreements have expired or been terminated. Mortgagor acknowledges that any such distursements shall constitute an obligatory advance of losn proceeds secured hereby whether or not the total amount secured hereby exceeds the face amount of the Note. In the event of such payments by Mortgagee, Mortgagor agrees that such payments required pursuant to any such Interest Rate Agreement shall be payable by Mortgagor to Mortgagee on demand with interest as provided in any such Interest Rate Agreement and such amounts shall constitute additional indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, whether or not the entire amount of indebtedness then secured hereunder shall exceed the face amount of the Note.

#### Exonention

40. Notwithstanding anything which is or may appear to be to the contriry contained in this Mortgage, the Loan Agreement, Note, or any other Loan Documents, neither the partners in Beneficiary for the partners, stockholders, directors, officers, agents, or employees, as the case may be, in Beneficiary's constituent partners shall be personally liable for payment of the Loan, performance of any obligations hereunder, the correctness of any representations of warranties contained herein, or therwise with respect to the Loan, and recourse hereunder and under any Loan Document and other documents or certificates executed in connection with the Loan shall be limited to the assets of Beneficiary and Trustee. In no event shall a negative capital account or any funding obligation of a partner in Beneficiary or its constituent partners be deemed an asset of Beneficiary or its constituent partners, as the case may be. The foregoing shall not impair the ability of Lender to enforce (i) any rights it may have against Beneficiary (but not as to any constituent partners) or with respect to any collateral securing the Loan under law or pursuant to this Mortgage or the other toen Documents, or (ii) the terms of any separate guaranty or indumnity agreement delivered to Lender.

THIS MORTGAGE is executed by Chicago Title and Trust Company, not personally but as Trustee as Aforesaid in the exercise of the power and authority conferred lippn and vested in it as such Trustee (and said Company hereby warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein or in said Note contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Mortgagor or on said Company or on any bineficiary who is not a guarantor, personally to pay the said Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any indebtedness accruing thereunder, or to perform any covenant either express of implied herein contained (it being understood and agreed that each of the provisions hereof, except the warranty hereinabove contained in this execution clause, shall constitute a condition and not a covenant or agreement, regardless of whether the same may be couched in language of a promise or covenant or agreement), all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by Mortgagee and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder, and that so far as Mortgagor and its successors and said Company personally are concerned, the Holders and the owner or owners of any indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look solely to any one or more of: (1) the Premises and the rents, issues and profits thereof, for the

payment thereof, by the enforcement of the lien hereby created, in the manner herein and in the Note provided; (2) assets of the Trust Estate held under the Trust Agreement; (3) any other security given to secure said indebtedness; or (4) the personal liability of the guarantor, if any.

The trust agreement under which Mortgagor is acting as trustee constitutes a "land trust" as said term is defined in Section 15-1205 of the Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Chicago Title and Trust Company, not personally but as Trustee as aforesaid, has caused these res

ieal c

SF(RET)

Partnerent

in its Partne.

Certificate presents to be signed by its axisted vice product, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its Assistan SECRETIRY the day and year first above written, and by Partners p's general partners pursuant to authority contained in its Purchership Agreement and Limited Partnership

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, not personally, but as Trustee

NORTHWESTERN ATRIUM CENTER ASSOCIATES, an Illinois limited partnership

TAC ASSOCIATES, an Illinois limited partnership, its general parcner

> TNo Associates, an Illinois By: limited parknership

General

ther

GENNAC Corporation, Va By:

Delaware corporation, its general partner

This instrument was prepared by Gary Fox Attorney-at-Law 8000 Sears Tower Chicago, Illinois 60606

mail to 333 SAZ-0220

--- --- ITB

payment thereof, by the enforcement of the lien hereby created, in the manner herein and in the Note provided; (2) assets of the Trust Estate held under the Trust Agreement; (3) any other security given to secure said indebtedness; or (4) the personal liability of the guarantor, if any.

The trust agreement under which Mortgagor is acting as trustee constitutes a "land trust" as said term is defined in Section 15-1205 of the Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Chicago Title and Trust Company, not personally but as Trustee as aforesaid, has caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its Assistant Secretary the day and year first above written, and by Partnership's general partners pursuant to authority contained in its Pertnership Agreement and Limited Partnership Certificate.

not personally, but as Trustee as aforestig.

IN WILDESS WHERLOF Chicago Interned from Company nor personally but as Inistic asyntopesaid, happy and others protein the prigned by its Assistant Sive President, and its corporate seal to be hereunto attived and attested by its Assistant Science. It is class and sear first above written

Corporate Seal

STATE OF ILLINOIS

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Shang Davenport
Notiny Petilo, State of Illinois
My Committion Expires 9/21/91

Notarial Seal

I the understand. a Solars Public is and for the County and State aforesaid. DO HEREB CERTIFY that the above named Assistant Six President and Assistant Secretary of the CERTIFY and ERAGO STILL AND TRUNT COMPANY Grantol personally known to me to be the same persons who names are subscribed to the foregoing instrumen as so it. Assistant Secretary respectively, appeared before me this day person and a knowledged that they signed and of these advantances are subscribed to the new spirely and as involved for the read of countary act of sub-Company. For the uses and purposes therein set in the and Assistant Secretary then and there as Anombedged that said Assistant Secretary then and there as Anombedged that said Assistant Secretary then and there as Anombedged that said Assistant Secretary then and there as Anombedged that said Assistant Secretary then and there as Anombedged that said Assistant Secretary own free and columnary as and as the free and columnary. As and Company to the uses and purposes therein set for the Assistant Secretary own free and columnary as a and as the free and columnary. As and Company to the uses and purposes therein set for the Assistant Secretary that the columnary as a and as the free and columnary.

City of the hand and Nobarial Scale this day of

Soula Anuentant.

limited partnership, its general partners of

Av. ( STALL POR

Its General Herkner

As Trustee as aloresaid and not personally

By: GENNAC Corporation, belaware corporation,

By:

its general partner

By: Its Vice-Prodent

This instrument was prepared by Gary Fox Attorney-at-Law 8000 Sears Tower Chicago, Illinois 60606

mail to 333 JAZ-0220

89229539

NESS 1

-28-

-82-

: YG

1250-583 4061 mark to

Chicago, Illinois 90909 19WOT BIRBS 0008 Attorney-at-Law Gary Fox This instrument was prepared by

tte genekal partner GENNAC Corporation

BY:

BALLDEL 158

191

**VIOUPD** renerabip, its limited.

TNE Associates, an Illinois

MORTHWESTERN ATRIUM CENTER ASSOCIATES, an Illinois lim
ASSOCIATES, an Illinois lim
Andrew and a serving and a serving and a serving a serving a serving and a serving a serv

**BAI** 

CHICAGO THURNAND TRINKT COMPANY,

Certifishte. in its Partnership Agreement and Limited Partnership Pertheranty a general partners pursuant to suthority contained not personally but as Trustee as aforesaid, has caused these presents to be signed by its Asimorty. Confident, and its corporate IN MILNESS WHEREOF, Chicago Title and Trust Company,

trustee constitutes a "land trust" as said term is defined in Section 15-1205 of the Act. The trust agreement under which Mortgagor is acting as

liability of the quarantor, if any. secniffh diven to secure said indebtedness; or (4) the personal the Trust Estate held under the Trust Agreement; (3) any other in the manner herein and in the Note provided; (2) assets of payment thereof, by the enforcement of the lien hereby created,

### INDEX

Section		Page
Preamble	98 :	
Conv	reyancing Clause	1
1.	Maintenance, Repair and Restoration of Improvements, Payment of Liens, Etc	3
2.	Payment of Taxes	4
3.	Tax Deposits [Intentionally Deleted]	4
4.	Ingurance	4
5.	Morgagee's Interest in and Use of Deposits	5
6.	Adjustment of Losses with Insurer and Application of Proceeds of Insurance	5
7.	Stamp Tax	7
8.	Prepayment Privilage	7
9.	Effect of Extension of Time and Amendments	7
10.	Effect of Changes in Laws Regarding Taxation	8
11.	Mortgagee's Performance of Defaulted Acts; Protective Advances, Subrogation.	8
12.	Mortgagee's Reliance on Tax Bill, Etc	11
13.	Acceleration of Indebtedness in Caso of Default	12
14.	Foreclosure; Expense of Litigation; Indemnification	12
15.	Application of Proceeds of Foreclosure Sale	13
16.	Appointment of Receiver	(12
17.	Assignment of Rents and Leases	14
18.	Observance of Lease Assignment	15
19.	Mortgagee's Right of Possession in Case of Default	16
20.	Application of Income Received by Mortgagee	17
21.	Mortgagee's Right of Inspection	18

Index (	Cont	.'a)	١
---------	------	------	---

Section		Page
22.	Condemnation	18
23.	Release	18
24.	Giving of Notice	19
25.	Remedies Not Exclusive	20
26.	Waiver of Statutory Rights	20
27.	Estoppel Affidavits	21
28.	"Default Rate"	21
29.	Binding on Successors and Assigns	21
30.	Defin't ons of "Mortgagor," "Mortgagee" and 'Affiliated Parties"	21
31.	Maintenance of Mortgagor's and Affiliated Parties' Interests	21
32.	Captions	23
33.	Disbursement of Luan Proceeds for Construction of Proceeds	23
34.	Security Agreement and Financing Statements	24
35.	Partial Invalidity; Maximum Allowable Rate of Interest	25
36.	Mortgagee's Lien for Service Charge and Expenses	26
37.	Applicable Law	26
38.	Declaration of Subordination	26
39.	Interest Rate Agreements	26
40.	Exoneration	27

### EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

#### PARCEL 1:

THE SOUTH 275.06 FEET (MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY) OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY, ALL TAKEN AS A TRACT:

BLOCK 50 AND THE VACATED 18 FOOT ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK 50 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF BLOCK 50 AND THE VACATED ALLEY THEREIN, LYING IN MADISON STREET AS WIDENED) IN THE DRIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

ALSO

PARCEL 2A:

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY, ALL TAKEN AS A TRACT. LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +23.ED FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH 275.06 FEET (MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY) OF SAID TRACT:

BLOCK 50 AND THE VACATED 1P FOOT ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK 50 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF BLOCK 50 AND THE VACATED ALLEY THEREIN, LYING IN MADISON STREET AS WIDENED) IN THE ORIGINAL (OWN OF CHICAGO IN THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

ALSO

PARCEL 2B:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1, 2 AND 2C, AS CREATED BY THE DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS MADE BY CHICAGO AND MORTHWESTERN TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, AND CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 31, 1982 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 1079000, DATED MARCH 31, 1982 AND RECORDED SEPTEMBER 7, 1984 AS COUMENT 27245590, OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY, ALL TAYEN AS A TRACT, LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +23 DD FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM, LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +59.63 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM, AND LYING NORTH OF THE 30UTH 275.06 FEET (MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY) OF SAID TRACT:

BLOCK 50 AND THE VACATED 18 FOOT ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK 50 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF BLOCK 50 AND THE VACATED ALLEY THEREIN, LYING IN MADISON STREET AS WIDENED) IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, USE, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, RENOVATION, RECONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT WITH CAISSONS, SUPPORT POSTS, ARCHES, COLUMNS OR OTHER SUPPORT DEVICES; AND FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF UTILITY LINES

ALSO

#### PARCEL 2C:

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY, ALL TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +59.63 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH 275.06 FEET (MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY) OF SAID TRACT:

BLOCK SO AND THE VACATED 18 FOOT ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK 50 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF SLOCK SD AND THE VACATED ALLEY THEREIN, LYING IN MADISON STREET AS WIDENEDS IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### COMMONLY KNOWN AS:

County Clark's Office 500 WEST MADISON STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

#### PIN NUMBERS:

17-09-342-002 17-09-342-004 17-09-342-005

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, WANDA J. WILLIAMS, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Alan Golboro and Stanley Gaynor, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as cheir free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of TNS Associates, an Illinois limited partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 18th day of May, 1989.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

July 1, 1989

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
W/NDA J. WILLIAMS
Netary Public, State of Hilinols
My Compression Expires 7/1/92

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, WANDA J. WILLIAMS, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Phil Riordon, the Vice President of GENNAC Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Vice President, respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as such officer of said corporation, as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of the corporation, for the uses to purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Motarial Seal this 18th day of May, 1989.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

July 1, 1992

"OFFICIAL SEA!"
WANDA J. WILLIAM:
Notary Public, State of Hincis
My Commission Expires 7/1/92